

No. 09-504

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED  
NOV 25 2009  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID PAUL HAMMER, PETITIONER,

*v.*

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, ET AL.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS  
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND  
TWENTY-THREE NEWS MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Lucy A. Dalglish  
*Counsel of Record*  
Gregg P. Leslie  
John Rory Eastburg  
The Reporters Committee for  
Freedom of the Press  
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100  
Arlington, Va. 22209  
(703) 807-2100

*(Additional counsel for amici listed in Appendix B.)*

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Statement of Interest..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 3

Argument ..... 5

I. The decision below imperils valuable communication between inmates and the press .. 5

    A. Inmate interviews expose abuse and spur prison reform ..... 6

    B. Inmate interviews provide unique insight into prison conditions ..... 8

    C. Inmate interviews help citizens monitor how their tax dollars are spent..... 10

II. The court below erred in approving a policy that allows no method of uncensored communication with the press ..... 12

    A. Previous limits on inmate speech allowed some means of uncensored communication .. 12

    B. The Media Policy, as enforced, allows no unfettered communication with the press .... 14

III. Public oversight of prisons will suffer if this decision, allowing the content-based suppression of speech, stands ..... 17

    A. The record shows the rules were an attempt to keep the viewpoints of death row inmates from the public ..... 19

    B. The government failed to justify its “jail celebrity” rationale in this context ..... 22

Conclusion..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abu-Jamal v. Price</i> , 154 F.3d 128 (3rd Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	4
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	17
<i>Houchins v. KQED</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	5, 22
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Stephan</i> , 6 F.3d 691 (10th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Kimberlin v. Quinlan</i> , 199 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18, 19
<i>Nolan v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 451 F.2d 545 (1st Cir. 1971) .....	13
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prison Legal News v. Cook</i> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....	13, 22
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	6
<i>Quinn v. Nix</i> , 983 F.2d 115 (8th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	13
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001) .....	17

<i>Swift v. Lewis</i> , 901 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Sumner</i> , 917 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 540.63 .....	20
Institution Supplement THA-1480.05A.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10(a).....	19
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37 .....	1

## OTHER

Noah Bierman and John Pacenti, <i>State drops effort to try guards for inmate's death</i> , THE PALM BEACH POST, May 11, 2002, at 1A.....	8
Barbara Brotman, <i>Hard Time: Killer Says Prison Caused the Mental Illness That's Now Keeping Him There</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE, Dec. 1, 1991, at 1.....	9
Amy Goldstein, <i>A Sept. 11 Detainee's Long Path to Release; After Final Glitch, Ivory Coast Native is Home</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, Nov. 12, 2002, at A3 .....	10
Amy Goldstein, <i>'I Want to Go Home'; Detainee Tony Oulai Awaits End of 4-Month Legal Limbo</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, Jan. 26, 2002, at A1.....	10

- Amy Goldstein and Dana Priest, *Beset by Medical Problems as She Fights Deportation, a U.S. Resident Struggles to Get the Treatment She Needs*, THE WASHINGTON POST, May 12, 2008, at A1 ..... 10
- Beth Healy, *Breakdown: The Prison Suicide Crisis; A system strains, and inmates die*, THE BOSTON GLOBE, Dec. 9, 2007, at A1 ..... 9
- Beth Kassab, *5 Guards Go Free in Killing: Charges will be dropped in the fatal beating death of death-row inmate Frank Valdes*, ORLANDO SENTINEL, May 11, 2002, at A1 ..... 8
- Susan Kuklin, *NO CHOIRBOY: MURDER, VIOLENCE, AND TEENAGERS ON DEATH ROW (2008)* ..... 9
- Meg Laughlin, *Inmate Letter Warned of Beatings*, THE MIAMI HERALD, July 27, 1999, at A1 ..... 8
- One in 31: The Long Reach of American Corrections*, THE PEW CENTER ON THE STATES, March 2, 2009, available at [www.pewcenteronthestates.org](http://www.pewcenteronthestates.org) ..... 11
- Alan Prendergast, *Head Games*, DENVER WESTWORD NEWS, September 21, 2006, available at [www.westword.com/2006-09-21/news/head-games](http://www.westword.com/2006-09-21/news/head-games) ..... 10
- Michael Rezendes and Thomas Farragher, *Patrick aide spurns prison policy change; Rejects call to ban solitary confinement for the mentally ill*, THE BOSTON GLOBE, Dec. 12, 2007, at B1 ..... 9
- Gloria Romero, *Access Needed to Report on Prison Conditions*, THE DAILY NEWS OF LOS ANGELES, April 29, 2004, at N17 ..... 11

- Rich Rucker, *Prisons work to cut inmate abuse*,  
FLORIDA TIMES-UNION, Nov. 17, 2001, at B1 ..... 8
- Jonathan Saltzman and Thomas Farragher,  
*Breakdown: The Prison Suicide Crisis;  
Guards, inmates a volatile dynamic*,  
THE BOSTON GLOBE, Dec. 11, 2007, at A1 ..... 9
- Charles M. Sennott, *AIDS adds a fatal factor  
to prison assault: Rape Behind Bars*,  
THE BOSTON GLOBE, May 2, 1994, at B1 ..... 8
- Charles M. Sennott, *Prison system enacts  
reforms to stop inmate rape*, THE  
BOSTON GLOBE, Nov. 9, 1994, B1 ..... 8
- Charles M. Sennott, *Prison's hidden horror:  
Rape Behind Bars*, THE BOSTON GLOBE,  
May 1, 1994, at B1 ..... 8
- Loretta Tofani, *Improved Conditions Reduce  
Assaults in P.G. Jail*, THE WASHINGTON  
POST, Dec. 31, 1982, at B1 ..... 7
- Loretta Tofani, *Terror Behind Bars: Most  
Victims of the Sexual Attacks are Legally  
Innocent*, THE WASHINGTON POST, Sept. 26,  
1982, at A1 ..... 7
- Loretta Tofani and Tom Vesey, *Seven Are  
Indicted in Sexual Assaults at Prince  
George's Jail*, THE WASHINGTON POST,  
Jan. 14, 1983, at A1 ..... 7
